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the Department of Health and Human 
Services as a pro forma invoice, mark-
ing ‘‘Pro forma invoice’’ across the face 
thereof. 

[28 FR 14710, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by 
T.D. 78–99, 43 FR 13060, Mar. 29, 1978; T.D. 82– 
145, 47 FR 35477, Aug. 16, 1982; T.D. 84–213, 49 
FR 41167, Oct. 19, 1984; T.D. 89–1, 53 FR 51253, 
Dec. 21, 1988; T.D. 97–82, 62 FR 51770, Oct. 3, 
1997] 

WHITE PHOSPHORUS MATCHES 

§ 12.34 Importation prohibited; certifi-
cate of inspection; importer’s dec-
laration. 

(a) The importation into the United 
States of white phosphorus matches is 
prohibited. 

(b) Invoices covering matches im-
ported into the United States shall be 
accompanied by a certificate of official 
inspection of the Government of the 
country of manufacture in the fol-
lowing form: 

CERTIFICATE OF OFFICIAL INSPECTION OF 
MATCHES 

I, llllllll (Name), do hereby certify 
that I am the llllll (Official title), 
that according to the chemical analysis 
made by me the matches described below do 
not contain white or yellow phosphorus and 
that therefore they are not white phosphorus 
matches as defined in the Act of Congress of 
the United States of America approved April 
9, 1912; 

Number 
of case 
mark 

Description of 
matches 

Name and ad-
dress of man-

ufacturer 

Name of con-
signee and ad-
dress, vessel, 
and date of 
shipment 

........................ ........................ ........................

........................ ........................ ........................

........................ ........................ ........................

————————————
(Signature)

————————————
(Official title)  

(c) In the absence of such certificate, 
the matches shall be detained until a 
certificate is produced or the importer 
submits satisfactory evidence to show 
that the matches were not in fact man-
ufactured with the use of poisonous 
white or yellow phosphorus. 

(d) The production of the above cer-
tificate shall not be required on the 
entry of matches manufactured in 
countries which prohibit the use of 

white or yellow phosphorus in the man-
ufacture of matches. 

(e) At the time of filing an entry for 
imported matches, the importer shall 
make a declaration that to the best of 
his knowledge and belief no matches 
included in the invoice and entry are 
white phosphorus matches. 

[28 FR 14710, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by 
T.D. 82–145, 47 FR 35477, Aug. 16, 1982; T.D. 89– 
1, 53 FR 51253, Dec. 21, 1988] 

§ 12.35 [Reserved] 

NARCOTIC DRUGS 

§ 12.36 Regulations of Bureau of Nar-
cotics. 

The importation and exportation of 
narcotic drugs are governed by regula-
tions of the Drug Enforcement Admin-
istration Bureau of Narcotics. Customs 
officers and employees shall perform 
all duties imposed upon them by such 
regulations and the laws under which 
they are issued. Such regulations are 
in addition to, and not in lieu of, the 
Customs, internal-revenue, and other 
pertinent laws and regulations. 

[28 FR 14710, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by 
T.D. 78–99, 43 FR 13060, Mar. 29, 1978; T.D. 82– 
145, 47 FR 35477, Aug. 16, 1982; T.D. 89–1, 53 FR 
51253, Dec. 21, 1988] 

LIQUORS 

§ 12.37 Restricted importations. 

(a) The basic permit requirements 
prescribed by the act of August 29, 1935 
(27 U.S.C. 203), shall not be deemed ap-
plicable when the port director is satis-
fied that the liquor is for personal use 
or for experimental purposes in the 
making of analyses, tests, or compari-
sons. 

(b) The production of a basic permit 
shall not be required when spirits are 
withdrawn from warehouse under any 
form of withdrawal entry. 

(c) Blending or rectifying of wines or 
distilled spirits in class 6 manufac-
turing warehouses, or the bottling of 
imported distilled spirits in class 8 ma-
nipulation warehouses, shall not be 
permitted unless the proprietor has ob-
tained an appropriate permit from the 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 17:08 Apr 28, 2011 Jkt 223059 PO 00000 Frm 00379 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\19\19V1 ofr150 PsN: PC150


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-08-21T09:29:00-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




